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County Professional Building - 105 E Vermijo Ave Downtown, CO 80903

Discovery Center 

Finding: 1

Compliant room identification signs are missing on the strike side of the door. 

Wall signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces of a building shall have  be horizontal format

and the characters raised 1/32 inch minimum and shall be sans serif uppercase characters a

minimum of 5/8 inch and a maximum of 2 inches high. Contracted Grade 2 Braille shall be in a

horizontal format and shall be placed a minimum of 3/8 inch and a maximum of 1/2 inch directly

below the tactile characters; flush left or centered. Dots shall be 1/10 inch on center in each cell with

2/10-inch space between cells, measured from the second column of dots in the first cell to the first

column of dots in the second cell. Dots shall be raised a minimum of 1/40 inch above the

background. Braille dots shall be domed or rounded. Signs with raised characters or Braille shall be

located 48 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of

the lowest tactile character and 60 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground surface,

measured from the baseline of the highest tactile character.

2010 ADAS Section 216.2

Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and

703.5.  Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the

pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5.

2010 ADAS Section 703.4.2

Where a tactile sign is provided at a door, the sign shall be located alongside the door at the latch side. 

Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with one active leaf, the sign shall be located on the inactive

leaf.  Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with two active leafs, the sign shall be located to the

right of the right hand door.  Where there is no wall space at the latch side of a single door or at the right side

of double doors, signs shall be located on the nearest adjacent wall.  Signs containing tactile characters shall

be located so that a clear floor space of 18 inches (455 mm) minimum by 18 inches (455 mm) minimum,

centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of any door swing between the closed position

and 45 degree open position.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 216.2, 703.4.2

As Built:

No sign

Recommendation:
Submit a work order to have sign installed adjacent to front as depicted in photo.

Notes:
Corrective Action: W/O 381203 submitted. Completed 2/24/2017.

El Paso County

(719) 520 - 6866

www.elpasoco.com                                   2 of 26
Powered by 

CORRECTED



County Professional Building - 105 E Vermijo Ave Downtown, CO 80903

Finding #1 Continued

Finding 25852 Main Photo
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County Professional Building - 105 E Vermijo Ave Downtown, CO 80903

Victims Witness Compensation/Division

Finding: 2

The wall sign is mounted too high.

Tactile Characters on signs shall be located 48 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground

surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches maximum above

the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the highest tactile character.

Mounting location shall be determined so that a person may approach within 3 inches of signage

without encountering protruding objects and shall be located so that a clear floor space of 18 inches

minimum by 18 inches minimum, centered on the tactile Characters, is provided beyond the arc of

any door swing between the closed position and 45 degree open position.

2010 ADAS Section 703.4.1

Tactile characters on signs shall be located 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground

surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches (1525 mm) maximum

above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the highest tactile character.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 703.4.1

As Built:

Number 62 inches

high/character

missing

Recommendation:
Submit work order to have proper sign installed at proper height.

Notes:
Corrective Action: W/O 381215 completed 381215.

Finding 25855 Main Photo
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County Professional Building - 105 E Vermijo Ave Downtown, CO 80903

Victims Witness Compensation/Division

Finding: 3

The door opening does not provide at least 32 inches between the face of the door and the opposite

stop.

Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches minimum. Clear openings of doorways with

swinging doors shall be measured between the face of the door and the stop, with the door open 90

degrees. There shall be no projections into the required clear opening width lower than 34 inches

above the finish floor or ground. Projections into the clear opening width between 34 inches and 80

inches above the finish floor or ground shall not exceed 4 inches.

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.3

Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches (815 mm) minimum. Clear openings of doorways with

swinging doors shall be measured between the face of the door and the stop, with the door open 90

degrees.  Openings more than 24 inches (610 mm) deep shall provide a clear opening of 36 inches (915

mm) minimum. There shall be no projections into the required clear opening width lower than 34 inches (865

mm) above the finish floor or ground.  Projections into the clear opening width between 34 inches (865 mm)

and 80 inches (2030 mm) above the finish floor or ground shall not exceed 4 inches (100 mm).

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.3

As Built:

Double door, each

side opens 29 inches

Recommendation:
Submit a work order to have doors adjusted/replaced. Bill Dieter spoke w/Kim Short, she said that

the public no longer uses this area and that when the public goes through security they are directed

to the reception area in room 101 straight down the hall.

Notes:
Corrective Action: W/O 381260 submitted. Corrective Action no longer needed due to process

change.

Finding 25854 Main Photo
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County Professional Building - 105 E Vermijo Ave Downtown, CO 80903

Victims Witness Compensation/Division

Finding: 4

The clear floor space only allows for a forward approach and the brochure rack is out of reach range.

Where a high forward reach is over an obstruction, the clear floor space shall extend beneath the

element for a distance not less than the required reach depth over the obstruction. The high forward

reach shall be 48 inches maximum where the reach depth is 20 inches maximum.

2010 ADAS Section 308.2.2

Where a high forward reach is over an obstruction, the clear floor space shall extend beneath the element for

a distance not less than the required reach depth over the obstruction.  The high forward reach shall be 48

inches (1220 mm) maximum where the reach depth is 20 inches (510 mm) maximum.  Where the reach

depth exceeds 20 inches (510 mm), the high forward reach shall be 44 inches (1120 mm) maximum and the

reach depth shall be 25 inches (635 mm) maximum.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.2

As Built:

Located behind chair.

Recommendation:
Lower brochure rack to a maximum reach of 44 inches or move to different location.

Notes:
Corrective Action: W/O 381214 completed 02/09/2017.

Finding 25857 Main Photo
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County Professional Building - 105 E Vermijo Ave Downtown, CO 80903

Neighborhood Justice Center 

Finding: 5

The door is equipped with a door closer and returns to a closed position too quickly.

Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time

required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.8.1

Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time

required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.8.1

As Built:

4 seconds

Recommendation:
Submit work order to have closing speed adjusted to no more than 5 seconds.

Notes:
Corrective Action: W/O 381213 completed 2/9/2017.

Finding 25877 Main Photo
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County Professional Building - 105 E Vermijo Ave Downtown, CO 80903

Neighborhood Justice Center 

Finding: 6

The force required to operate the door hardware exceeds the maximum.

The force required to activate operable parts is 5 pounds maximum.

2010 ADAS Section 309.4

Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of

the wrist.  The force required to activate operable parts shall be 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 309.4

As Built:

7 lbs

Recommendation:
Submit a work order to have force adjusted to operate the door hardware at no more than 5 pounds

maximum.

Notes:
Corrective Action: W/O 381213 completed 2/9/2017.

Finding 25878 Main Photo
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County Professional Building - 105 E Vermijo Ave Downtown, CO 80903

1st Floor, Men's Restroom

Finding: 7

The tactile sign is incorrectly located.

Where a tactile sign is provided at a door, the sign shall be located alongside the door at the latch

side.

2010 ADAS Section 703.4.2

Where a tactile sign is provided at a door, the sign shall be located alongside the door at the latch side. 

Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with one active leaf, the sign shall be located on the inactive

leaf.  Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with two active leafs, the sign shall be located to the

right of the right hand door.  Where there is no wall space at the latch side of a single door or at the right side

of double doors, signs shall be located on the nearest adjacent wall.  Signs containing tactile characters shall

be located so that a clear floor space of 18 inches (455 mm) minimum by 18 inches (455 mm) minimum,

centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of any door swing between the closed position

and 45 degree open position.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 703.4.2

As Built:

The tactile sign is

incorrectly located.

Recommendation:
Submit a w/o to have relocated.  Where a tactile sign is provided at a door, the sign shall be located

alongside the door at the latch side. So the baseline of the lowest character is at least 48 inches

above the floor and the baseline of the highest character is no more than 60 inches.

Notes:
Corrective Action: W/O 381235, sign was relocate to latch side of door-Completed 12/29/2016.
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County Professional Building - 105 E Vermijo Ave Downtown, CO 80903

1st Floor, Men's Restroom

Finding: 8

The compartment door is not self closing.

The water closet compartment shall be equipped with a door that has an automatic-closing device.

2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.2

Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404 except that if the approach is to

the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of the compartment and any

obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum.  Doors shall be located in the front partition or in the side

wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in the front partition, the door opening shall be

4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet.  Where located in

the side wall or partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the front partition.  The

door shall be self-closing.  A door pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the door near

the latch. Toilet compartment doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.2

As Built:

Stall door does not

self-close.

Recommendation:
Submit a work order to adjust door closer.

Notes:
Corrective Action: W/O 381208 submitted. Replaced hinges, parts on hand. 6/19/17.

Finding 25858 Main Photo
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County Professional Building - 105 E Vermijo Ave Downtown, CO 80903

1st Floor, Men's Restroom

Finding: 9

The water closet compartment (stall) door is missing a loop handle.

Water closet compartments must be equipped with a door that has a loop or U-shaped handle on

both sides of the door immediately below the latch. The latch must be flip-over style, sliding or other

hardware not requiring the user to grasp or twist.

2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.2

Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404 except that if the approach is to

the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of the compartment and any

obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum.  Doors shall be located in the front partition or in the side

wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in the front partition, the door opening shall be

4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet.  Where located in

the side wall or partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the front partition.  The

door shall be self-closing.  A door pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the door near

the latch. Toilet compartment doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.2

As Built:

Handle on inside of

door only

Recommendation:
Submit a work order to have loop handle installed on outside of door.

Notes:
Corrective Action: W/O 381207 completed 381207.

Finding 25859 Main Photo
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County Professional Building - 105 E Vermijo Ave Downtown, CO 80903

1st Floor, Men's Restroom

Finding: 10

The locking/latching hardware is not accessible.

Hand-activated door opening hardware, handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operating devices

on accessible doors shall have a shape that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not require

tight grasping, tight pinching or twisting of the wrist to operate.

2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.2

Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404 except that if the approach is to

the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of the compartment and any

obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum.  Doors shall be located in the front partition or in the side

wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in the front partition, the door opening shall be

4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet.  Where located in

the side wall or partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the front partition.  The

door shall be self-closing.  A door pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the door near

the latch. Toilet compartment doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.2

As Built:

Improper locking

device installed

Recommendation:
Submit a work order to have proper locking device installed.

Notes:
Corrective Action: W/O 381216 completed 381216.

Finding 25860 Main Photo
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County Professional Building - 105 E Vermijo Ave Downtown, CO 80903

1st Floor, Men's Restroom

Finding: 11

The flush handle is located on the wrong side of the toilet.

Controls shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching or twisting.

Controls for the flush valves shall be mounted on the wide side of toilet areas, no more than 44

inches above the floor.

Citation: As Built:

Flush control located

on closed side

nearest wall

Recommendation:
Submit a work order to move flush control to open side of the water closet.

Notes:
Corrective Action: W/O 381206 submitted. Completed, new valve installed. 3/7/2017.

Finding 25865 Main Photo
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County Professional Building - 105 E Vermijo Ave Downtown, CO 80903

1st Floor, Men's Restroom

Finding: 12

The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements.

The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be

positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting

objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and

projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.

2010 ADAS Section 609.3

The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab

bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space

between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

As Built:

Grab bar spaced 9

inches from toilet seat

cover dispenser.

Recommendation:
Submit work order to have toilet seat cover dispenser relocated.

Notes:
Corrective Action: W/O 381205 completed 381205.

Finding 25867 Main Photo
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County Professional Building - 105 E Vermijo Ave Downtown, CO 80903

1st Floor, Men's Restroom

Finding: 13

The side grab bar does not extend far enough from the rear wall.

The side grab bar must extend at least 54 inches minimum beyond the rear wall and start a maximum

of 12 inches from the rear wall. A 42 inch grab bar installed the maximum distance from the rear wall

(12 inches) will leave the leading end 54 inches from the rear wall. Grab bars shall be installed in a

horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum above the finish floor measured to

the top of the gripping surface.

2010 ADAS Section 604.5.1

The side wall grab bar shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum, located 12 inches (305 mm) maximum

from the rear wall and extending 54 inches (1370 mm) minimum from the rear wall.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.5.1

As Built:

45-1/2 inches

Recommendation:
Reinstall grab bar to meet 54 inch from rear wall requirement.

Notes:
Corrective Action: W/O 381204 submitted. Relocated grab bar- 3/23/17.

Finding 25868 Main Photo
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County Professional Building - 105 E Vermijo Ave Downtown, CO 80903

1st Floor, Men's Restroom

Finding: 14

Entrance door to mens restroom is ADA compliant but due to a unique and special circumstance it is

not practical for an employee with a qualified disability.

2010 ADAS Section Recommended

None

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: Recommended

As Built:

Door to Men's

restroom is

accessible

Recommendation:
Employee Accommodation: Install automatic door opener to employee mens restroom for employee

access due to qualified disability.

Notes:
Corrective Action:  Work order #405804 submitted for correction.  Completed on 10/9/17
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County Professional Building - 105 E Vermijo Ave Downtown, CO 80903

Finding #14 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 298413 Additional Photo
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County Professional Building - 105 E Vermijo Ave Downtown, CO 80903

1st Floor, Women's Restroom 

Finding: 15

The water closet compartment door is missing a loop handle.

Water closet compartments must be equipped with a door that has a loop or U-shaped handle on

both sides of the door immediately below the latch. The latch must be flip-over style, sliding or other

hardware not requiring the user to grasp or twist.

2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.2

Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404 except that if the approach is to

the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of the compartment and any

obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum.  Doors shall be located in the front partition or in the side

wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in the front partition, the door opening shall be

4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet.  Where located in

the side wall or partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the front partition.  The

door shall be self-closing.  A door pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the door near

the latch. Toilet compartment doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.2

As Built:

No loop handle

available on outside

of stall door.

Recommendation:
Install loop handle on outside of stall door.

Notes:
Corrective Action: W/O 381201 completed 381201.

Finding 25870 Main Photo
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County Professional Building - 105 E Vermijo Ave Downtown, CO 80903

1st Floor, Women's Restroom 

Finding: 16

The locking/latching hardware is not accessible.

Hand-activated door opening hardware, handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operating devices

on accessible doors shall have a shape that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not require

tight grasping, tight pinching or twisting of the wrist to operate.

2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.2

Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404 except that if the approach is to

the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of the compartment and any

obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum.  Doors shall be located in the front partition or in the side

wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in the front partition, the door opening shall be

4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet.  Where located in

the side wall or partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the front partition.  The

door shall be self-closing.  A door pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the door near

the latch. Toilet compartment doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.2

As Built:

Locking latch Not

ADA compliant

installed.

Recommendation:
Submit a work order to have proper lever type locking device installed.

Notes:
Corrective Action: W/O 381202 completed 02/09/2017.

Finding 25871 Main Photo
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County Professional Building - 105 E Vermijo Ave Downtown, CO 80903

1st Floor, Women's Restroom 

Finding: 17

The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements.

The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be

positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting

objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and

projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.

2010 ADAS Section 609.3

The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab

bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space

between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

As Built:

Grab bar spaced 6

inches from toilet seat

cover dispenser.

Recommendation:
Submit work order to have toilet seat cover dispenser relocated.

Notes:
Corrective Action: W/O 381199 completed 02/09/2017.

Finding 25875 Main Photo
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County Professional Building - 105 E Vermijo Ave Downtown, CO 80903

1st Floor, Women's Restroom 

Finding: 18

The side grab bar does not extend far enough from the rear wall.

The side grab bar must extend at least 54 inches minimum beyond the rear wall and start a maximum

of 12 inches from the rear wall. A 42 inch grab bar installed the maximum distance from the rear wall

(12 inches) will leave the leading end 54 inches from the rear wall. Grab bars shall be installed in a

horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum above the finish floor measured to

the top of the gripping surface.

2010 ADAS Section 604.5.1

The side wall grab bar shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum, located 12 inches (305 mm) maximum

from the rear wall and extending 54 inches (1370 mm) minimum from the rear wall.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.5.1

As Built:

46 inches

Recommendation:
Reinstall grab bar to meet 54 inch from rear wall requirement.

Notes:
Corrective Action: W/O 381197 submitted. Replaced grab bar on hand on 7/20/17.

Finding 25876 Main Photo
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County Professional Building - 105 E Vermijo Ave Downtown, CO 80903

1st Floor, Women's Restroom 

Finding: 19

The compartment door is not self closing.

The water closet compartment shall be equipped with a door that has an automatic-closing device.

2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.2

Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404 except that if the approach is to

the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of the compartment and any

obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum.  Doors shall be located in the front partition or in the side

wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in the front partition, the door opening shall be

4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet.  Where located in

the side wall or partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the front partition.  The

door shall be self-closing.  A door pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the door near

the latch. Toilet compartment doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.2

As Built:

Closer not working

Recommendation:
Repair/replace door closer to close stall door.

Notes:
Corrective Action: W/O 381200 submitted. Replaced hinges, parts on hand 6/19/17.

Finding 25869 Main Photo

El Paso County

(719) 520 - 6866

www.elpasoco.com                                 22 of 26
Powered by 

CORRECTED



County Professional Building - 105 E Vermijo Ave Downtown, CO 80903

Suite 101 Reception Area

Finding: 20

Doors to reception area are ADA compliant but due to a unique and special circumstance they are

not practical for an employee with a qualified disability.

2010 ADAS Section Recommended

None

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: Recommended

As Built:

Doors to reception

are accessible

Recommendation:
Employee Accommodation: Install automatic door opener to Reception Area (Suite 101) for employee

access due to qualified disability.

Notes:
Corrective Action:  Work order #405804 submitted for correction.  Completed on 10/9/17.
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County Professional Building - 105 E Vermijo Ave Downtown, CO 80903

Finding #20 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 298412 Additional Photo
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County Professional Building - 105 E Vermijo Ave Downtown, CO 80903

Work Area Room 112

Finding: 21

Door to work area is ADA compliant but due to a unique and special circumstance it is not practical

for an employee with a qualified disability.

2010 ADAS Section Recommended

None

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: Recommended

As Built:

Door to Work Area is

accessible

Recommendation:
Employee Accommodation: Install automatic door opener to employee work area for employee

access due to qualified disability.

Notes:
Corrective Action:  Work order #408831 submitted for correction.  Completed on 10/9/17.

Finding 298414 Main Photo
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County Professional Building - 105 E Vermijo Ave Downtown, CO 80903

Finding #21 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 298414 Additional Photo
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